

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TALBOT, INC., TIMOTHY GUNNISON, :
FRANCOIS PAYARD, NAOMI ROTHMAN, :
ROSARIA GABRIELLI, MARSHALL :
CANNON, AJEET GUTPA, DANIEL :
LEMON, CLARE LEONARD and :
PATRICK RHANEY, : No. 162, 2015
:
Defendants Below, :
Appellants, :
:
v. :
:
ALPHA FUND MANAGEMENT L.P., :
:
Plaintiff Below, :
Appellee. :

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Filed by Team L,
Counsel for Defendants Below,
Appellant

Dated: February 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN GRANTING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BECAUSE TALBOT'S FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW IS FACIALLY VALID	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Scope of Review.....	12
C. Merits of the Argument.....	12
1. <i>ATP Tour's</i> test for facially valid bylaws should apply to fee-shifting bylaws in proxy contests	13
2. This Court should reverse the Court of Chancery's decision to grant a preliminary injunction because Talbot's Bylaw satisfies the requirements for facial validity under <i>ATP Tour</i>	15
a. Talbot's Bylaw is authorized under the DGCL.....	15
b. The Bylaw is consistent with Talbot's certificate of incorporation.....	19
c. The adoption of the Bylaw is not otherwise prohibited.....	21
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN GRANTING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BECAUSE TALBOT'S BOARD ADOPTED THE BYLAW FOR A PROPER PURPOSE.....	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review.....	23
C. Merits of the Argument.....	23
1. The Court of Chancery erred in applying <i>Blasius</i> because the board did not act with the primary purpose of disenfranchising stockholders	23
2. This Court should apply <i>Unocal</i> analysis and defer to the board's business judgment	25
a. The board's defensive action satisfies the reasonableness prong of <i>Unocal</i>	27

b. The board's action also satisfies the proportionality prong of *Unocal*, and therefore the business judgment rule should apply..... 28

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES:

ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund,
91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014) passim

Brazen v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
695 A.2d 43 (Del. 1997) 28

CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Emps. Pension Plan,
953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) 15, 20

Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995) 27

Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.,
501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985) 16

Gantler v. Stephens,
965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) 26

Gilbert v. El Paso Co.,
575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990) 26

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) 27

Invanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.,
535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) 29

Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson,
681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) 23

Lawson v. Meconi,
897 A.2d 740 (Del. 2006) 23

Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.,
559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989) 26

Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985) 26, 29-30

Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.,
571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989) 25

Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industries,
285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) 23, 25

SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger,
707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998) 12

<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	26, 27
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	24
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	26, 28-30
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	8, 24, 26-27
<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	28
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	24, 28
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	26
DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT CASES:	
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	8, 23
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 939 (Del. Ch. 2013)	16-17, 21
<i>City of Providence v. First Citizens BancShares Inc.</i> , 99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014)	16-17
<i>Essential Enters. Corp. v. Automatic Steel Prods., Inc.</i> , 159 A.2d 288 (Del. Ch. 1960)	19
<i>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 8144 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004)	16
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 102 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2014)	14
<i>Skoglund v. Ormand Indus., Inc.</i> , 372 A.2d 204 (Del. Ch. 1976)	24
